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DECISION and ORDER

dn November 12, 1982, Weston School Employees Union Local
1303-110 of Council C4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed a com-
plaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (Labor
Board) alleging that the Weston Board of Education (School Board)
had engaged and was engaging in prohibited practices within the
meaning of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (Act) in that:

The School bus drivers who are represented by the Canplainant
are paid on a "par  route" basis. Shortly after thebegi~tig
of the currentschcolyear,  the Respondent changed thedesign
of theroute systemand in so doingreduced the number of routes
driven by two drivers from eight (8) routes to seven (7) routes
per day. This has resulted in a substantial loss of wages with-
outareduction in time worked. See WestonBoardof  Education
Decision No. 1918 (19801.

This action constitutes a violation of Section 7-470(a) (41,
butnotlimited to saidsectionof the Act.

On June 7, 1983, the parties appeared before the Labor Board
for a hearing. Both parties were represented and were provided a
full opportunity to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine
witnesses and make argument. In August, 1983, post hearing briefs
were filed by both parties.

On the basis of the record before us, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order.

Findings of Fact

1. The School Board is an employer within the meaning of the
Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning
of the Act.



3. In January 1979, the Union was certified as the exclu-
sive bargaining agent for a unit composed of secretaries, aides,
nurses, custodial and maintenance personnel, and school bus drivers
employed by the School Board.

4. In September 1979, the parties were engaged in negotia-
tions for a collective bargaining contract. These negotiations
had been in progress since March 1979.

5. At the time of the hearing, the parties had finished
mediation for their contract negotiations and were in the midst
of the fact-finding procedures under the Act.

6. School bus drivers employed by the School Board are
compensated on a per-route basis. They receive $3.39 for each
route they drive each day.

7. During the 1978-1979 school year most drivers were
assigned eight (8) routes per day (four (4) in the morning and
four (4) in the afternoon), while a minority of drivers were
assigned seven (7) routes per day (four (4) in the morning and
three (3) in the afternoon).

8. Due to a decline in enrollment and low utilization rate
of the school buses (only between forty-five (45) and sixty-nine
(69) percent of students were riding the assigned school buses),
the School Baard decided in late September 1979 that it would
reduce the number of school bus routes in the school system.

9. The reduction in the number of routes was accomplished
by consolidation of existing routes. As a result, no drivers
were assigned more than seven (7) routes per day (four (4) in
the morning and three (3) in the afternoon). Because the con-
solidated routes were longer and had more stops than the old
routes, the drivers worked only five (5) minutes less each after-
noon than would have been the case with four (4) of the old routes.

10. Because drivers were working seven (7) rather than eight
(8) routes per day, they received a pay cut of three dollars and
thirty-nine cents ($3.39) per day for doing substantially the same
amount of work.

11. The Union filed a complaint with the Labor Board concern-
ing the unilateral change referred to in finding ten (lo), supra.
This was Case No. MPP-5367.

12. On July 23, 1980, the Labor Board issued its decision in
Case No. MPP-5367, Weston Board of Education, Decision No. 1918
(1980). In that decision we described the Union's claim and our
ruling in relevant part as follows:

TheUnionclaims  thatby reducing the overallnumber of routes
and the number of routes assigned to individual drivers, the Re-
spondent unilaterally reduced the drivers' actual daily pay while
rquiringthanto  perform substantially the same amcuntofwork.
This result occurs, the Unionargues, because the reducing of
routes was accomplished by merging existing routes, thus making
the remaining routes longer. Since drivers are paid by the route,
they ended up with fewer routes, and thus less pay, for working
closely the same periods of time.

Whilewe agreewith Respondentthattbe decisions regarding
the total nurfber  and size of routes are within the area of mana-
gerial prerogative, there is no question that the changes resulted
in substantial secondary impacts on conditions of employment  (e.g.
wages) . We have held that secondary impacts incident to managerial
decisions must be bargained ax-d  are subject to the prohibition on
unilateral change. City of Bridqeport, Dec. No. 1319-A (1975);
City of Bridgeport, Dec. No. 1485 (1977). It is beyond dispute
that wages are within the realm of conditions of employment  and
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areimdatory  subjects of bargaining. The evidence shows that the
Respondent's reorganization of routes unilaterally reduced the pay
of drivers, even though the drivers were required to perform sub-
stantially the sane mrk. This unilateral change inpacted upon
mandatory subjects of bargaining; the Respondent has no adequate
defense; ti the change was therefore in violation of the duty to
bargain and constitutes a prohibited practice.

Weston Board of Education at p. 3

13. As a remedy for the violation found in that case, we
ordered the School Eoard, inter alia to:- P'

X X X

I. Cease and desist frcm

(a) Paying school bus drivers less money for per-
formingthe  sama amountofworkperformadduring  the
1978-79 schcxol  year;

X X X

II. Take the following affirmative action which...will
effectuate the policies of tha Act:

(a) Make whole all school bus drivers for wages
wrongfully denied to them as a result of the reduction
in daily pay since September, 1979. This shall be corn-
puted at the rate of $3.39 per work day, with appropriate
adjustment for the 5 minute reduction in work time;

X X X

14. Subsequent to the issuance of Decision No. 1918 (Exhibit
No. 4), the Union and the School Board negotiated about wage rates,
job descriptions, past practices, and bus routes.
mediation, fact-finding and. binding arbitration.

They went to
As a result of

the binding arbitration award, on April 8, 1981, the parties exe-
cuted a collective bargaining agreement covering the period 1980-
1983 (the Contract) (Exhibit No. 2).

15. Article XV - Management Rights, page 21 of the Contract,
was agreed to by the School Board and the Union prior to binding
arbitration.

Article XV - Nanagent Rights
15.0
Unless expressly and specifically limited, rrcdified, abridged or
relinquished by a specific provision of this Agreement, and whether
exercised or not, the rights, powers and authority heretofore held
by the Board of F&cation, pursuant to any chapter, general or
specific statute, ordinance, regulation, or other lawful provision,
over the arnplete operations, practices, procedures, and regulations
with respect to employees of the Board shall rain solely and
exclusively in the Board, including, but not limited to, the
following: deWmine the standard of selection of Board employment;
direct its employees; take disciplinary action, hire, assign, trans-
fer, or promote its employees; issue reasonable rules and regulations;
determine work schedules and business hours; and fulfill all of its
legal responsibilities.

16. School bus drivers have always been paid on a per-route
basis and at the time of the hearing were paid five dollars and
sixteen cents ($5.16) per route.

17. In the negotiations leading to the Contract, the Union
proposed the following Maintenance of Privileges language (Exhibit
No. 5):



Maintenance of Privileges- Any and all privileges enjoyed prior
to the date of this Agreement will not be denied to the1 because
Of the signing of this Agreesent  unless the parties, through the
collective bargaining, mutually agree to changes or have specifi-
cally Waived any of these privileges.

Such language was not accepted and does not appear in the Contract.

18. In the negotiations leading to the Contract, the Union
also submitted a proposal with regard to wages and wage structure
(Exhibit No. 6):

13.0 JobTitles,  Job rates and Jobdescriptions, shallbenmde
part of this agremm?nt. Any changes shall be subject to
negotiations and agreement between the Board andthe Union.
If there is no agreement the matter shall be decided through
the grievance and arbitrationprocedures.

13.1 The union will present specific proposals at a subsequent
Illming.
The rates of pay will appear as appendix A.

Such language was not accepted and does not appear in the Contract.

19.' In September of 1981, and again in September of 1982, the
School Board reduced the number of routes assigned to drivers from
what had been assigned in June, 1981 and June, 1982, respectively.
Because of the per route method of payment, these reductions in
assigned routes resulted in reductions in pay.

20. There is no evidence in the record showing that the
drivers who had reductions in their assigned number of routes in
September, 1981 and 1982 were still required to work the same or
substantially the same amount of time as had been the case in June,
1981 and 1982 before the reductions in the number of their assigned
routes.

21. On October 27, 1982, without prior notice to the Union,
the School Board reduced the number of routes assigned to at least
one driver (Mary Lou Perry), but the reduced number of routes re-
quired the same amount of work time to complete as was the case
before the number of assigned routes was reduced.

22. The routes assigned to Perry before October 27, 1982,
and the routes assigned to her on and after October 27, 1982,
together with the amount of time Perry was required to work, are
set forth in Exhibit 3. The exhibit shows that before October 27,
1982, Perry was assigned seven (7) routes per day for a total of
ninety-five minutes work time in the morning and ninety-five min-
utes work time in the afternoon. The exhibit also shows that on
and after October 27, 1982, Perry was assigned six (6) routes per
day and that these routes still required her to work ninety-five
minutes in the morning and ninety-five minutes in the afternoon.

23. The Union objected to these changes and demanded that
the School Board rescind them and negotiate.

24. The School Board and the Union were at the time of the
hearing engaged in bargaining over a successor labor agreement to
the Contract. These negotiations began approximately in May 1983.

25. For the successor agreement being negotiated at the time
of the hearing, the Union has proposed language regarding bus
routes and changes in bus routes based on seniority (Exhibit No. 7).

26. For the successor agreement being negotiated at the time
of the hearing, the Union has proposed wage schedules and a change
in the character of payment from a per-route basis to a per-hour
basis (Exhibit No. 8).
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Conclusions of Law

1. The decision to reduce the number of routes assigned to
individual employees was a managerial decision, but the impinge-
ment of this decision on daily pay as compared to the amount of
work done by the school bus drivers was a mandatory subject of
bargaining.

2. The effect of reducing the number of routes assigned to
individual employees, while maintaining the same amount of work
for such employees, resulted in those employees doing the same
amount of work for less pay and this constituted a substantial
change in existing conditions of employment.

3. Because the School Board has presented no adequate defense,
the change constituted a violation of Section 7-470(a) (4) of the

. Act.

Discussion

The School Board's actions in this case are indistinguishable
from its prior actions which we found to violate the Act in Weston
Board of Education, Decision No. 1918 (1980). Then, as now, the
School Board unilaterally reduced the number of routes assigned to
drivers, thereby reducing their pay but requiring them to work the
same amount of time.

In the earlier decision, we recognized that the School Board
has a managerial right to make changes in the number of routes
assigned to employees. In the present case, the Union is not
challenging the School Board's right as such to reduce the number
of routes assigned to individual drivers. What the Union is chnl-
lenging is the impact of reductions in individuals' route assign-
ments on their conditions of employment. Specifically at issue is
the reduction in wages resulting from a reduction in the number of
routes assigned while employees continue to be required to work
the same amount of time to complete the routes.*

The School Board has presented several arguments to justify
its actions.

First, the School Board argues that the management rights
clause of the Contract expressly preserves the School Board's
rights to assign or transfer'employees and to determine work
schedules. We see nothing in this language which even implies
a right for the School Board to unilaterally require employees
to work the same amount of time for less money.

Second, the School Board argues that failure of the Union to
obtain its past practice proposal and job description proposals
as part of the Contract demonstrates that there is no restriction
in the Contract on the School Board's right to require employees
to work the same amount of time for less pay. This argument mis-
apprehends the nature of the unilateral change rule. It is not
necessary that the Contract itself enshrine an existing practice
for the duty to bargain over unilateral changes to exist. It is
enough that the practice has existed in fact, that it concerns a
mandatory subject of bargaining, and that the Contract contains no
provision entitling management to unilaterally cut off the practice
NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962); Town of Newington, Decision No.
1116 (1973); Personnel Policy Board, Decision No. 1461 (1976);

* The change in question concerns a reduction of one-seventh (l/7) of an
eaployee's wages while being required. to perform the same amount of work.
This is not a de minimis change; it is substantial. Therefore, it is not
appropriate toYem our decision in Ci of tilford  Decision No. 1168

-+r--(1973) which concerns cirwtances in which a e sunrmis change may violate- - -
ths Act.
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Board of Police Commissioners, Town of Hamden, Decision No. 1484
(1977); Greenwich Board of Education, Decision No. 1580 (1977);
Bethel Board of Education, Decision No. 1920 (1980); State of
Connecticut (DAS),  Decision No. 2085 (1981).

Third, the School Board argues that the practice which has
actually existed has been that the School Board from time to time
unilaterally makes changes in the number of routes assigned
drivers. The School Board cites the September 1981 and 1982

to,

reductions in the number of route assignments to individual drivers.
From the record before us,
existed.

it is true that such a practice has
However, that practice does not reach the question of

reducing routes and thereby pay,
to work the same amount of time.

while still requiring employees

ever did that before,
The only time the School Board

the Union filed a complaint and we found the
School Board's action to be in violation of the Act. Weston Board
of Education, supra.

Finally, the School Board argues that the Union waived any
right it may have had to bargain the change here in question. The
School Board cites City of New Haven, Decision No. 1879 (1980) and
City of New Haven, Decision No. 1558 (1977) for the proposition
that "the union has an obligation to request the employer to bar-
gain where it has notice of the unilateral action being taken ,&dT
/t/he failure to initiate this process, thereafter, precludes the-
union from objecting to the employer's conduct." (School Board's
brief, pp. 14 and 15). The School Board's statement of the rule
in those cases is incomplete in one crucial respect. The full rule
is that where a union has notice of and reasonable opportunity to
request bargaining over a proposed change before the implementation
of the change, the union must demand bargaining or lose its right
to require bargaining. The rule does not require the union to
request bargaining where, as is the case here, the union was with-
out full notice of the proposed change and opportunity to request
bargaining before implementation of the change. Under these cir-
cumstances, it is proper for the union to file a complaint with
this Board to seek an order restoring the status quo as it existed
before the unilateral change. City of New Haven, supra; City of
New Haven, supra; Town of Greenwich, Decision No. 2154 (1982);
Norwalk Board of Education, Decision No. 2177 (1983).

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connec-
ticut State Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee
Relations Act, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the Weston Board of Education

I. Cease and desist from unilaterally reducing the number
of routes assigned to bus drivers while requiring them at the same
time to perform the same amount of work (i.e. work the same number
of hours).

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Labor
Board finds will effectuate the purposes of the Act:

(a) Make whole Mary Lou Perry and any other bus
drivers for wages wrongfully denied them as a result of
the reduction in daily pay since October 27, 1982, where
such employees were still being required to perform the
same amount of work (i.e. work the same amount of time)
as before the reduction in routes. This shall be computed
at the rate in effect in the Contract at the applicable
times;

(b) Post immediately and leave posted for a period
of sixty (60) consecutive days from the date of posting,
in a conspicuous place where the employees customarily
assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its
entirety; and



.

.

(c) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Reiations at its office in the Labor Department, 200
Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within
thirty (30) days of the receipt of this Decision and
Order, of the steps taken by the Weston Board of Education
to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

s/ Patricia V. Lcrjr
Patricia V. Low

s/KennethA.Stroble
Kenneth A. Stroble

s/ Cornelius J. Scanlon
Cornelius J. Scanlon

TO:

Dr. Otty Norward, Superintendent
Weston Board of Education
Central Offices CERTIFIED (RRR)
37 School Road
Weston, Connecticut 06883

Richard D. O'Connor, Esq.
Siegel, O'Connor & Kainen, P.C.
370 Asylum Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06103

Peter Thor, Staff Representative
Council #4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO CERTIFIED (RRR)
742 Worthington Ridge
Berlin, Connecticut 06037

J. William Gagne, Jr., Esq.
207 Washington Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106
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